COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MCKINNEY WATER DISTRICT FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER AUTHORING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF KRS 278.020, KRS 278.300 AND 807 KAR 5:001

CASE NO. 2025-00022

)

<u>ORDER</u>

The Commission, on its own motion, hereby incorporates by reference Case No. 2023-00194¹ into the record in this matter pursuant to KAR 5:001, Section 11(5). The Commission notes that Case No. 2023-00194 is a surcharge monitoring case and contains relevant information about the water systems improvement project. The Commission finds that the incorporation of this case into this matter assists in administrative efficiencies.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the records in Case No. 2023-00194 are incorporated by reference into this matter.

¹ Case No. 2023-00194, *Electronic McKinney Water District Unaccounted-for Water Loss Reduction Plan, Surcharge and Monitoring.*

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

dwell PP

Executive Director



*Jack Scott Lawless 17111 Mallet Hill Drive Louisville, KENTUCKY 40245

*Luther Galloway AGE Engineering Services Inc. 165 Foster Lane Stanford, KENTUCKY 40484

*McKinney Water District 2900 KY HWY 198 Hustonville, KY 40437

*Matt Rankin Chairman McKinney Water District P. O. Box 7 McKinney, KY 40448

*Marty Spears AGE Engineering Services Inc. 165 Foster Lane Stanford, KENTUCKY 40484

*Nick Roederer Raymond James Financial Services 300 West Vine Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202